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RESOLUTION NO. 16-11-14-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT CDP16-0018 TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELLING AND CONSTRUCT A NEW TWO-STORY, SINGLE-FAMILY 
DWELLING WITH AN ATTACHED GARAGE AND ASSOCIATED 
EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE COASTAL ZONE AND 
MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP16-0038(M) TO ALLOW 
INCREASED HEIGHT FOR RETAINING WALLS LOCATED AT 32687 
SEA ISLAND DRIVE 

 
The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows: 
 
 WHEREAS, Chris and Stacy Neria (collectively, the“Applicant”), own the real 
property commonly referred to as 32687 Sea Island Drive (APN’s: 670-033-05) (the 
“Property”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Applicant caused to be filed a verified application for a Coastal 
Development Permit and Minor Site Development Permit to demolish an existing single-
family dwelling and develop a new two-story, single-family dwelling with attached 
garage and associated exterior improvements including retaining walls which are 
accompanied with a request for increased wall height allowance; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of 
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 14th day of November, 2016, 
hold a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed project qualifies as a Class 3 (Section 15303) exemption 
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in 
that the project involves the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and 
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all 
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP16-0018 and Minor Site 
Development Permit SDP16-0038(M). 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of 
the City of Dana Point as follows; 
 

A) That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated 
herein by reference; 
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Findings: 
 

B) Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning 
Commission adopts the following findings and approves a Coastal 
Development Permit CDP16-0018, subject to conditions: 

 
1) That the proposed project is consistent with the Dana Point 

General Plan and Local Coastal Program in that, the project 
is consistent with all goals and policies of the Residential 
(RS4) zoning designation, and the project is consistent 
with all applicable development standards.  The home, as 
proposed appears to be one-story from the public right-
of-way which is the character and design of the 
neighborhood as a whole, and the architecture and 
character will fit within the existing neighborhood. 

 
2) That the proposed development is not located between the 

nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body 
of water, and is in conformity with the public access and public 
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act in that, 
the proposed development does not alter existing public 
access and public recreation areas in the vicinity. 

 
3) That the proposed development conforms to Public Resources 

Code Section 21000 (the California Environmental Quality Act) 
in that, the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption 
Type 3 since the project involves the construction of one 
single-family residence in a residentially zoned property. 

 
4) That the proposed development will not encroach upon any 

existing physical access way legally utilized by the public or 
any proposed public access way identified in an adopted Local 
Coastal Program Land Use Plan, nor will it obstruct any 
existing public views to and along the coast from any public 
road or from a recreational area in that, the proposed 
improvements are located on private property that has 
been developed with a single family residence since 
1976 and will continue to be a single family residence 
after the project is completed and will not impact any 
public views to and along the coast, and there are no 
existing physical access ways legally utilized by the 
public or proposed in an adopted Coastal Program. 
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5) That the proposed development will be sited and designed to 
prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats 
and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation 
areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such 
resources in that, the proposed development is not 
immediately adjacent to any such resources and the 
proposed development is proposed in compliance with 
required setbacks and will be required to meet all 
engineering level of safety requirements for development 
of the home. 

 
6) That the proposed development will minimize the alterations 

of natural landforms and will not result in undue risks from 
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards 
in that the subject site is an already developed property 
located within an established residential subdivision 
with little to no natural landforms present and; in that 
the proposed development will be constructed in 
conformance with applicable regulations for flood and 
fire hazards, minimizing undue risks from flood, fire or 
other hazards.  

 
7) That the proposed development will be visually compatible 

with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, 
will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded 
areas in that, the proposed development replaces the 
same use on the developed site in a fully established and 
developed community surrounded by similarly developed 
single-family residential lots with no degraded areas and 
the development will introduce a new dwelling with 
updated materials and architecture that will be compatible 
with the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
8) That the proposed development will conform with the General 

Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal 
Program, or other applicable adopted plans and programs in 
that, the proposed project conforms with the City’s 
regulations regarding development of single-family 
dwellings within the coastal zone and the development 
standards of the Residential Single Family 4 (RSF 4) 
Zoning District, and the Residential 7-14 DU/AC 
designation in the City’s General Plan. 
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C) Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning 
Commission adopts the following findings and approves Minor Site 
Development Permit SDP16-0038(M), subject to conditions: 

 
1) That the site design is in compliance with the development 

standards of the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in that 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.120(d) of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code (DPZC), applications for retaining walls 
that are greater than thirty (30) inches from the top of 
the wall to finished grade may be permitted subject to 
the approval of a Minor Site Development Permit 
(SDP[M]). The overall design of the retaining wall will 
complement proposed site improvements and be 
architecturally compatible with the home, while allowing 
greater enjoyment of the property. 

 
2) That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development 

in that the retaining walls proposed will assist in creating 
the necessary ingress/egress to the back of the 
residence, and allow the property owner to maximize the 
use of the site.  Additionally the walls are located and 
built onsite in such a way that they will have limited 
visibility, from adjacent residents. 
 

3) That the project is in compliance with all elements of the 
General Plan and all applicable provision of the Urban 
Design Guidelines in that the applicant’s proposal is 
consistent with the City’s General Plan and all 
applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines in 
that the proposed improvements are not in conflict with 
any goals or policies of the General Plan.  

 
4) That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site 

and function of the proposed use, without requiring a 
particular style or type of architecture, in that the proposed 
improvements are appropriate for the site in that the 
new retaining wall has been designed utilizing materials 
and colors that are compatible with the architecture and 
site design of the property’s primary dwelling and, as 
stated, would allow better and more enjoyable use of the 
property. Landscaping proposed would serve to 
beautify the overall lot, while simultaneously providing 
screening for the proposed wall.  
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 A. General: 
 

1. Approval of this application is to allow the for the demolition of an 
existing 2,878 square foot single-family residence and develop a 
new two-story 6,429 square foot single family residence with a 
1,044 square foot attached garage and 226 square foot mechanical 
room and storage space at 32687 Sea Island Drive.  Exterior 
improvements include retaining walls, fire pit, sitting area, barbeque 
structure and a partially covered patio and deck at the rear of the 
property.  Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in 
substantial compliance with the plans presented to the Planning 
Commission, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the 
Dana Point General Plan/Local Coastal Program, and the Dana Point 
Zoning Code. 

 
  2. This discretionary permit(s) will become void two (2) years following 

the effective date of the approval if the privileges authorized are not 
implemented or utilized or, if construction work is involved, such work 
is not commenced with such two (2) year time period or; the Director 
of Community Development or the Planning Commission, as 
applicable grants an extension of time.  Such time extensions shall 
be requested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to 
the expiration of the initial two-year approval period, or any 
subsequently approved time extensions. 

 
  3. The application is approved for the location and design of the uses, 

structures, features, and materials, shown on the approved plans.  
Any relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or 
material, not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this 
approving action.  If any changes are proposed regarding the location 
or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an 
amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the 
Director of Community Development.  If the Director of Community 
Development determines that the proposed change complies with the 
provisions and the spirit and intent of this approval action, and that 
the action would have been the same for the amendment as for the 
approved plans, they may approve the amendment without requiring 
a new public hearing. 

 
  4. Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions 

attached to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for 
revocation of said permit. 

 
  5. The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, 
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and hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, 
officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against 
the CITY, its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, 
void, or annul an approval or any other action of the CITY, its 
advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning 
the project.  Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City shall include paying the CITY's attorney's fees, 
costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or 
proceeding. 

 
The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, 
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, 
employees, and agents from any and all claims, actions, or 
proceedings against the City, its offers, employees, or agents 
arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the applicant or the 
applicant's agents, employees, or contractors.  Applicant's duty to 
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying 
the CITY's attorney's fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning 
the claim, action, or proceeding. 
 
The applicant shall also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees 
and costs associated with the review of the proposed project and 
any other related documentation. 

 
  6. The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be fully 

responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval, 
including making known the conditions to City staff for future 
governmental permits or actions on the project site. 

 
7. This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a 

separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted 
to the City of Dana Point Building/Safety and Engineering Division 
for plan check for Building and Grading Permits. 

 
8. The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be 

responsible for payment of all applicable fees along with 
reimbursement for all City expense in ensuring compliance with these 
conditions.  

 
9. The construction site shall be posted with signage indicating that 

construction shall not commence before 7 a.m. and must cease by 8 
p.m., Monday through Saturday, and no construction activity is 
permitted on Sundays or Federal holidays. 
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10. A grading permit shall be obtained prior to any work, including 
demolition. 

 
 
 
 

11. The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water district, 
sewer district, SDG&E, AT&T California and Cox Communication 
Services for the provision of water, sewer, electric, telephone, and 
cable television services. 

 
12. The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction 

phase of this project to prevent any off-site siltation.  The applicant 
shall provide erosion control measures. The erosion control 
measures shall be shown and specified on a plan and shall be 
constructed prior to the start of any other grading operations.  The 
applicant shall maintain the erosion control devices until the final 
approval of all permits. 

 
13. The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall prepare a 

Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana 
Point Municipal Code.  A deposit will be required upon approval of the 
Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance. 

 
14. The Waste Management Plan shall indicate the estimated quantities 

of material to be recycled and the locations where the material is to 
be taken for recycling.  Said plan shall be reviewed and approved by 
the City’s C&D Compliance Official prior to issuance of any permits. 

 
15. Separate review, approval, and permits are required for: 

 Separate Structures 

 Retaining walls 

 Shoring walls 

 Fire sprinklers 

 Demolition of Structures 

 Swimming Pool/Spa 

 Site Walls over 3’ 
 

B. Prior to the issuance of a grading permit the applicant shall meet the 
following conditions: 

 
16. The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit.   The 

grading permit application, in compliance with City standards, 
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submitted for review and approval by the Director of Public Works.  
The applicant shall include all plans and documents in their submittal 
as required by the current Public Works Department’s plan check 
policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana 
Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer 
Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements. 

 
17. The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with 

all the City of Dana Point standards for review and approval. 
 
18. The geotechnical report shall be reviewed and approved by the City 

of Dana Point 3rd party geotechnical consultant prior to any permit 
being issued, including demolition. 

 
19. The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low 

Impact Development (LID) implementation. 
 

20. Building(s) submitted prior to January 1, 2017, shall comply with the 
2013 California Codes of Regulations Parts 1-12 and any local 
amendments thereto. Building(s) submitted after January 1, 2017, 
shall comply with the 2016 editions of the Building Code and any 
local amendments thereto. 

 
21. Building plan check submittal shall include the following 

construction documents: 

 Building Plans (4 sets) 

 Electrical/Plumbing/Mechanical plans by a Registered Design 
Professional 

 Energy Calculations (2 sets) 

 Structural Calculations (2 sets) 

 Soils/Geology Report (3 sets) 

 Drainage Plan 
 
All documents prepared by a registered-design-professional shall 
be wet-stamped & signed. 

 
22. Fire Department review is required. Submittals shall go directly to 

the Orange County Fire Authority for their review and approval. 
 
23. Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required. An Approved 

SDG&E Work Order and Undergrounding Plan is required prior 
to permit issuance. 
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24. Minimum roofing classification is Class "A". 
 
Fire-Sprinkler Requirements 
25. Fire sprinkler system is required. 
 
Foundation 
26. Soils Report (1803): Submittal of a foundation and soils 

investigation report by a Registered Design Professional and 
conducted in conformance with CBC Section 1803.3 through 
1803.5 is required. The report shall comply with CBC Section 
1803.6. 

 
27. Foundation system will provide provide for expansive soils and soils 

containing sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use 
Type V cement, w/c ratio of 0.45, f'c of 4500 psi. 

 
Construction Documents 
28. Green Building: Plans shall show compliance & indicate method of 

verification of compliance with all CALGreen requirements.  Third 
party or other methods shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance 
with mandatory measures. 

 
C. Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit or release on certain related 

inspections, the applicant shall meet the following conditions: 
 

29. Verification of all conditions of approval is required by all City 
Departments. 

 
30. All approvals from outside Departments and Agencies (i.e. Fire 

Department) is/are required. 
 
31. "Rough Grade/Pad Certification" or "Grading Release Form" is 

required from City Engineer. 
 
32. All applicable supplemental/development impact fees shall be paid 

prior to building permit issuance. 
 

33. An as graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project 
geotechnical consultant following grading of the subject site. The 
report should include the results of all deepened foundation 
observations, field density testing, depth of reprocessing and re-
compaction, as well as any shoring or temporary slopes required 
during the grading operation.  A map depicting the limits of grading, 
locations of all density testing, deepened foundations, settlement 
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monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during grading. The 
report should include conclusions and recommendations regarding 
applicable setbacks, foundation recommendations, erosion control 
and any other relevant geotechnical aspects of the site.  The report 
shall state that grading of the site, including associated 
appurtenances, as being completed in conformance with the 
recommendations of the preliminary geotechnical report. 

 
 

34.  Separate review, approval, and permits are required for: 

 Separate Structures 

 Retaining Walls 

 Site Walls over 3 ft. 

 Fire Sprinklers 

 Demolition of Structures 

 Swimming Pool/Spa 
 

35. The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough 
grading (establishment of building pads) in accordance with the 
approved grading plans and reports. 

 
36. The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the Civil 

Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City Engineer by 
separate submittal.  The rough grade certification by the civil 
engineer (the City’s standard Civil Engineer’s Certification Form for 
Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being substantially 
completed in conformance with the approved grading plan and shall 
document all pad grades to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.  
The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall specifically certify that the 
elevation of the graded pad is in compliance with the vertical 
(grade) position approved for the project. 

 
37. Prior to commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a 

foundation certification, by survey that the structure will be 
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans 
approved by the Planning Commission, including finish floor 
elevations and setbacks to property lines included as part of CDP16-
0018 and SDP16-0038 (M).  The City’s standard “Line & Grade 
Certification” form shall be prepared by a licensed civil 
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the City of Dana Point 
Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval. 

 
38. Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall 
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certify by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the 
structure is in compliance with plans approved by the Planning 
Commission and the structure heights included as part of CDP16-
0018 and SDP16-0038(M).  The City’s standard “Height 
Certification” form shall be prepared by a licensed civil 
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the City of Dana Point 
Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval before 
release of final roof sheathing is granted. 

 
 

D. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall 
meet the following: 

 
39. The automatic fire sprinkler system shall be operational in a 

manner meeting the approval of the Fire Chief. 
 

40. The applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community 
Development Department at the site that shall include a review of, 
among other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials, 
approved through discretionary action, and compliance with any 
outstanding project conditions of approval. 
 

41. A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project 
geotechnical consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point 
Grading Manual. 

 
42. A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record 

approving the grading as being in conformance with the approved 
grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint.  

 
43. A written approval by the Civil Engineer of Record approving the 

grading as being in conformance with the approved grading plan 
and which specifically approves construction of line and grade for 
all engineered drainage devices and retaining walls. 

 
44. An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by the Civil Engineer of 

Record. 
 

45. All structural best management practices (BMPs) shall be 
constructed and installed in conformance with approved plans and 
specifications. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning 

Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 14th day of November, 2016, 
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by the following vote, to wit: 
 
  AYES:   
 
  NOES:  
 
  ABSENT:  
 
  ABSTAIN:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 Eric Nelson, Chairman 

Planning Commission 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director 
Director of Community Development 
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CITY OF DANA POINT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

  

Date:    November 14, 2016 

 

To:  County Clerk-Recorder 

  County of Orange 

  12 Civic Center Plaza, Room 106  

  P.O. Box 238 

  Santa Ana, CA 92702 

  Attn: EIR Clerk 

 

From:  City of Dana Point 

  Community Development Department 

  33282 Golden Lantern, Suite No. 209 

  Dana Point, California 92629 

 

Project Title: Demolish an existing single family residence, and construct a new two-story single 

family residence and allow increased height for new retaining walls, Neria Residence, at 32687 Sea 

Island Drive (Coastal Development Permit CDP16-0018/Site Development Permit SDP16-0038(M)) 

  

Project Location:   

The project is located at 32687 Sea Island Drive within the Residential Single Family 4 (RSF4) zoning 

designation. The legal description being Lot 35, of Tract 4269, Assessor’s Parcel Number 670-033-05. 

 

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:  

A request to demolish an existing single family residence and construct a new two-story single family 

residence and allow for increased height of proposed retaining walls.  The proposed development meets 

applicable development standards. 

 

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Dana Point 

 

Project Applicant:  City of Dana Point  

 

Exempt Status:  (Check One) 

Statutory Exemption 

               Section:                          

               Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268): 

               Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) 

               Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c)) 

         _X_Categorical Exemption:  Class:  3    Section: 15303_ 

         ___Exempt:  Sections:         

      

Reason Why Project is Exempt:     

The project includes the demolition of an existing single family residence and construction of a new two-

story single family residence.  The parcel, and surrounding area, are zoned single family residential and the 

proposed project is in character with the surrounding development.   

 

Lead Agency Contact Person:  

Sean Nicholas, AICP, Senior Planner 

City of Dana Point 

32282 Golden Lantern 

Dana Point, CA, 92629 
 

Signature: ____________________________ Date: _____________ Title: _______________________ 

___ Signed by Lead Agency     ___ Signed by Applicant 
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VICINITY MAP

JOB ADDRESS

DANA POINT, CA
32687 SEA ISLAND DRIVE

SITE

PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY

SEA ISLAND DR.

7SEAS DR.

CROWN VALLEY

CHRIS & STACY NERIA
26002 VIA ARBOLEDA,
SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO, CA 92675
(949) 498-0050

OWNER:

STAN SCHROFER AND ASSOCIATES
34932 CALLE DEL SOL
CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA 92624
(949) 488 -9595

ARCHITECT:

JIM PEKARSKE
1219 GANADO
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92673
(949) 433-6558

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

SURVEYOR:

PROJECT ADDRESS:
32687 SEA ISLAND DRIVE
DANA POINT, CA 92629

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT:35      TRACT:4269

A.P.N.: 670-03-305

OCCUPANCY:
R-3 / U

V-B

REQ. RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS

LOT AREA:

MAX. BUILDING HT.:

FRONT SETBACK :

REAR SETBACK :

SIDE SETBACK:

LOT AREA:
BUILDING AREA:

20,817.25 SQ.FT.

26 FT

25 FT.

RSF-4 (PRD-1)

5 FT.

LIVING AREA TOTAL:

UPPER LEVEL LIVING AREA:

COVERED ENTRY/ LOGGIA:
GARAGE

LOT COVERAGE:

20 FT.

MAX. BUILDING HT.:

FRONT SETBACK :

REAR SETBACK :

SIDE SETBACK:

15 FT

25 FT.

5 FT.

20 FT.

**

*

LANDSCAPING: 10,838 /20,817 X 100=
(MIN. REQUIRED 25%)

C-13647

- A L L  R I G H T S  R E S E R V E D -
All common copy and property rights are expressly used for any
purposes, nor are they to be assigned to a third reserved. They
are not to be reused, copied, reproduced, or party without
expressed written consent.  In the event of any unauthorized use
of these plans by a third party, the third party shall hold Stan
Schrofer & Associates, Inc harmless. The drawings and the
design, ideas and features of construction depicted herein are
the exclusive property of Stan Schrofer & Associates, INC.

 2013

NO.

PROJECT #

STAN SCHROFER
AND

 ASSOCIATES, INC.
34932 CALLE DEL SOL

CAPISTRANO BEACH, CA
(949) 488 9595

WWW.SCHROFER.COM

10/25/2016

COASTAL REVIEW

15-06

LOWER LEVEL LIVING AREA:

ALLOWED

20,817.25 SQ.FT.

25 FT

50'-6"

RSF-4 (PRD-1)

15'-11"

33'-10"

ACTUAL

LANDSCAPING AREA:

ZONE:

EMBER ZONE: 2 / HIGH

RDM SURVEYING, INC.
23016 LAKE FOREST DR., #409
LAGUNA HILLS, CA 92653
(949) 858-2924

MECHANICAL/ STORAGE

* MAX. BUILDING HT.
26'-0" FOR ROOF PITCH 3/12 OR GREATER BUT LESS THAN 6/12
(2 STORIES)

** ABOVE EXISTING PAD ELEV. 308.19 ( PROPOSED TWO STORY) -
MAX. ELEVATION 323.19

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2013 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)
2010 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARD (CEES)
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

CURRENT REGULATIONS AND CITY ORDINANCES VERIFY W/
LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE
AND ZONING CODES

CURRENT CODES SHEET INDEX:
C COVER
A1 SITE PLAN
A2 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A3 2ND FLOOR PLAN
A4 ROOF PLAN
A5 ELEVATIONS
A6 ELEVATIONS
A7 SECTIONS
A8 SECTIONS
AD1 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
AD2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

T TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

IP-1 IRRIGATION PLAN
ID-1 IRRIGATION DETAILS
ID-2 IRRIGATION DETAILS (DRIP)
PP-1 PLANTING PLAN
PD-1 PLANTING DETAILS

LANDSCAPING AFFECTED BY SCOPE
OF WORK (ADDED/MODIFIED):

NEW SINGLE-STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING WITH
BASEMENT, FOUR CAR ATTACHED GARAGE, REAR
PARTIALLY COVERED SUN DECK, A PARTIALLY COVERED
DECK AT THE BASEMENT LEVEL, AND A FLAT ROOF AREA
FOR SOLAR PANELS.

SCOPE OF WORK:

 1044.0 SQ.FT.

3,610.0 SQ.FT.

 890.0 SQ.FT.

2,819.0 SQ.FT.

 6,429.0 SQ.FT.

 226.0 SQ.FT.

20,817.00 SQ.FT.
4,899 SQ.FT.
23.53 %.

50.40 %.
10,492 SQ.FT.

1,017 SQ.FT.
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ELECTRICAL PANEL TO BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED
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UTILITY SERVICE.
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A
A SECTION LETTER

SHEET LOCATION

SITE PLAN LEGEND
SYM DESCRIPTION

AND SITE KEY NOTE

DRAIN FLOW DIRECTION

SHEET NO.A1
A DETAIL

CONCRETE

DETAIL SYMBOL

W

500

S

(500)

DAYLIGHT LINE

RETAINING WALL

FINISH CONTOUR

MASONRY WALL / SITE WALL

WATER LATERAL

SEWER LATERAL

SETBACK LINE
PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY CORNER

EXISTING CONTOUR

LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION
5

ATRIUM DRAIN

DECK DRAIN

FH FIRE HYDRANT

LANDSCAPE PLANTER POTS

GAS METER (VERIFY LOCATION 
WITH GAS COMPANY)

D.S.

100.00 F.S.

(100.00 F.S.)

OVEREXCAVATION/FILL AREA

SAND BAGS OR GRAVEL BAGS

DOWNSPOUT

FINISH ELEVATION

EXISTING ELEVATION
MARKER

MARKER

T

AC

TRASH LOCATION

AIR CONDITIONING

TREE BOX 

AREA OF EASEMENT

EASEMENT LINE

ABBREVIATION 

T.G. TOP OF GRATE

NOT IN CONTRACT

YARD DRAIN

PLANTER AREA

BACK OF SIDEWALK
DOWNSPOUT

TOP OF WALL
TOP OF THE ROOF

B.W.
D.S.

Y.D.

P.A.

N.I.C.

T.W.
TR

TOP OF PILASTER

BOTTOM OF FOOTING

FINISH GRADE (EARTH)

FINISH SURFACE (CONCRETE)
FLOW LINE

TOP OF CURB

EXISTING GRADE

HIGH POINT

AIR CONDENSER

BUILDING PAD

FINISH FLOOR

H.P.

T.P.

F.G.

F.S.
FL.

TC.

E.G.

B.F.
AC

PAD

F.F.

INVERTINV.

T.F. TOP OF FENCE

NOT TO SCALEN.T.S.

PROPERTY LINEPL

T.O.F. TOP OF FOOTING

LOW POINTL.P.

T.O.G. TOP OF GLASS (WIND SCREEN)

NATURAL GRADEN.G.

TRASHT

18

17

16

15

6

12

11

10

5

4

3

2

1

19

7

9

8

13

14

20

21

22

23

24

25

MASONRY WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH TO MATCH HOUSE

MASONRY SEATING AREA WITH FIRE PIT

LOW MASONRY PLANTER WALL

MASONRY RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO FINISH. SLOPE
WALL 6" ABOVE GRADE, 6'-0" MAX. HEIGHT

SYNTHETIC LAWN AREA

TRASH CAN STORAGE AREA

DOG RUN AREA W/ DECORATIVE IRON GATE

DECORATIVE WOOD GATE, HEIGHT TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL

42"H PEDESTRIAN ENTRY GATE STRUCTURE W/ 42"H
WROUGHT IRON GATE

STONE / TILE PAVING

TEMPORARY SHORING - UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT

SAND FINISHED COLORED CONCRETE PAVING

EXISTING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN

EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVE APPROACH - ADJUST TO
NEW DRIVEWAY

EXISTING MASONRY AND WOOD PROPERTY LINE WALL
TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION

26 STONE / TILE STAIRWAY W/ GLASS RAIL

27 +6"H CONCRETE CURB AT TOP OF THE SLOPE

400 AMP. MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL VERIFY LOCATION
W/ ELECTRIC CO.

GAS METER - VERIFY LOCATION WITH GAS COMPANY

A/C LOCATION - INSTALL PER MFG. RECOMMENDATIONS.
IF INSTALLED IN SIDE YARD SETBACK PROJECTION INTO
SIDE YARD MUST COMPLY WITH 9.05.080 AND
EQUIPMENT dBA MUST COMPLY WITH 11.10.010

LINE OF WALL / BALCONY ABOVE

ROOF OVERHANG

GLASS GUARDRAIL / WINDSCREEN, MIN. 42"H. SEE PLAN
FOR HEIGHT

OUTDOOR BAR & BBQ AREA

NOTES:
1. ITEM NOT APART OF PERMIT AND IS SHOWN FOR

OVERALL COORDINATION AND REFERENCE ONLY. SEE
DRAWINGS BY OTHERS.

2. VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR ALL WALLS OR STRUCTURES
WITH HEIGHTS EXCEEDING 42" IN SETBACK AREAS. TOP
OF WALL (T.W.) ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY, SEE PLANS AND DETAILS UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT.

*

*

*

*
*
*
*

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK PROPERTY WALL W/ NEW
COURSING TO +42"H FROM GRADE / 6'-10" FROM
ADJACENT GRADE

28 5'-0"H MIN / 6'-0"H MAX TUBULAR FENCE

MASONRY WALL 6" ABOVE GRADE WITH 5'-0"H GLASS
FENCE ABOVE. TOTAL OVERALL HT: 5'-0" MIN / 6'-0" MAX

*

*

*
*

*
*
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1/4"=1'-0"

FD

DD

DS

MASONRY WALL

IN-WALL DOWNSPOUT 3" U.N.O.

PLAN KEY NOTE AN
A22

KEY NOTE TAG

SHEET LOCATION

FLOOR DRAIN

DECK DRAIN

EXT. VENEER (STONE,BRICK, CASTING)

INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL - SEE

CEILING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS (NOMINAL 

DOOR NUMBER 

WINDOW NUMBER

 8'-0"

TRUE NORTH

5

NORTH

A
A

WH 8 0

1

SECTION LETTER

SHEET LOCATION

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) VERIFY WITH 

WINDOW HEIGHT 8'-0"

5

1

2

SEPARATE SHEETS

STUD WALL: SEE STRUCTURAL

5/8 TYPE 'X' DRYWALL

ARCHITECTURAL LEGEND
SYM DESCRIPTION

2 0 4 0 C

3 0 8 0 SR

= 2'-0" x 4'-0" CASEMENT WINDOW

= 3'-0" x 8'-0" STYLE RAIL DOOR

PROPERTY LINE (P.L.)

SETBACK LINE

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

DS
OUT-WALL DOWNSPOUT 4" U.N.O.

RADIANT FLOORR

SK SKYLIGHT - SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE

DOWN

A/C

DBL

CV

DN

FAU

DW

F.P.

HH
I.B.

ABV.

FORCED AIR UNIT

HEADER HEIGHT
IRONING BOARD

FIRE PLACE

AIR CONDITIONER

CENTRAL VACUUM

DESCRIPTION

DISHWASHER

DOUBLE

DD DECK DRAINAGE

DOOR HEADER HEIGHTDH

SINK

L/C

L.

REF.
R.

M.W.

T.C.

S.

W.H.

W.C.

T/S

WATER HEATER

REFRIGERATOR

TRASH COMPACTOR

TUB / SHOWER

WATER CLOSET

MICROWAVE

RADIUS

LAVATORY

LINEN CHUTE

F.D FLOOR DRAIN

WH WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT

F.R. FREEZER

TEMP. TEMPERED GLASS

W.I. WROUGHT IRON

P & S POLE (CLOTHES) & SHELF

SKYLIGHTSK

FR FRENCH DOOR

C CASEMENT WINDOW

STYLE RAILSR

DS DOWNSPOUT

V VANITY

SPECIALSP

TRASHT

A/A ATTIC ACCESS

F.F. FINISH FLOOR 

D. DRYER

W. WASHER

F FIXED WINDOW

AWN AWNING WINDOW

(E) EXISTING

LV LOUVERED

EX. EXTERIOR

OSA. OUTSIDE AIR

SC. SOLID CORE DOOR

B1 B1-FOLD DOOR/WINDOW

ABBREVIATIONS

T.R. TOP OF ROOF

LIVING AREA
MECHANICAL/STORAGE

2,819 SQ.FT.
53 SQ.FT.

LOGGIA 890 SQ.FT.

1/4"=1'-0"1ST FLOOR PLAN

NOTE:
ROOM NOT TO BE
USED FOR SLEEPING
PURPOSES

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
LINE OF FLOOR AND / OR BALCONY ABOVE

LINE OF SOFFIT STEP

LINE OF WALL BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF GUTTER

42" GUARDRAIL

36" HANDRAIL

400 AMP ELECTRICAL MAIN PANEL- VERIFY W/ ELECTRIC CO.

ELECTRICAL SUB PANEL - VERIFY LOCATION

DRYWALL ART NICHE

SKYLIGHT

LINE OF SETBACK

RETAINING WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR STAIR ON GRADE

STONE TILE VENEER

TRASH AREA

ROOF ACCESS WITH PULL DOWN LADDER - FOR MAINTENANCE
USE ONLY

EMERGENCY EGRESS DOOR/ WINDOW

1/2" MAX. STEP AT OUT- SWING DOOR

PROVIDE 5/8 INCH TYPE "X" GYP. BD. AT WALLS AND CEILING
OF GARAGE AND ANY USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS, AND
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL & CLG. OF ELEVATOR SHAFT.
1 3/8 INCH THICK MIN , SELF-CLOSING 20 MIN. RATED DOOR.
1-HR RATED FOR ELEVATOR DOOR
MIN. 36"SQ. STOOP AT EXT. DOOR LANDING SHALL HAVE A
WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAY OR DOOR.
LENGTH SHALL BE MIN. 36" MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL. CBC 1008.1.5

BBQ HOOD VENT
LINEAR METAL FIREPLACE BY ORTAL DIRECT VENT, GAS ONLY,
SEALED COMBUSTION ANSI Z21.88/CSA 2.33-2014
INSTALLATION AND USE PER MANUF. VERIFY SIZE WITH
OWNER
12" MIN. CLEAR FROM COMBUSTIBLE - VERIFY.

3/8" THICK TEMP. GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE (FRAME LESS)

TILE WALLS AND/OR CEILING SEE GENERAL NOTE G14, G15,
G16 SHEET AN
SHAMPOO SHELF MUDSET TILE. SEE INTERIORS FOR HEIGHT
AND SIZE.

BUILT-IN MEDICINE CABINET

PROVIDE REQUIRED DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST

N/A
PROVIDE FOR WHOLE HOUSE WATER PURIFICATION SYSTEM -
VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION ( WATER TECHNIQUES OR EQUAL
(714) 384-4500).

PROVIDE REQUIRED KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD VENT. DUCT
SHOULD BE MIN. 7"Ø & 100 CFM. A MAXIMUM SOUND RATING
OF 3 SONE FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION IS REQUIRED. THE
KITCHEN HOOD, DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE AIR IS REQUIRED
REGARDLESS OF THE FUEL TYPE OR HOOD TYPE (
MICROWAVE HOOD). VERIFY W/ FINAL COOKTOP / RANGE
SELECTION AND/ OR MFR'S SPEC'S.

N/A

PROVIDE SIDE MOUNT GARAGE DOOR OPENER ("LIFTMASTER"
OR EQUAL)
NORTIZ NRC1111 SERIES TANKLESS WATER HEATER OR
APPROVED EQUAL. APPROVALS: CSA, UPC, NSF LOW NOX
APPROVED BY SCAQMD

STONE / TILE OVER MER-KO SHUR DECK WATER - PROOFING
SYSTEM ESR-2897
APPLIANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE PER CMC
307.1
FAU ON 18" PLATFORM - VERIFY SIZE & LOCATION W/
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

DRAPE POCKET- VERIFY W/ OWNER AND/OR INT. DESIGNER

DRYER VENT
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= 2'-0" x 4'-0" CASEMENT WINDOW

= 3'-0" x 8'-0" STYLE RAIL DOOR

PROPERTY LINE (P.L.)

SETBACK LINE

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

DS
OUT-WALL DOWNSPOUT 4" U.N.O.

RADIANT FLOORR

SK SKYLIGHT - SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SIZE

DOWN

A/C

DBL

CV

DN

FAU

DW

F.P.

HH
I.B.

ABV.

FORCED AIR UNIT

HEADER HEIGHT
IRONING BOARD

FIRE PLACE

AIR CONDITIONER

CENTRAL VACUUM

DESCRIPTION

DISHWASHER

DOUBLE

DD DECK DRAINAGE

DOOR HEADER HEIGHTDH

SINK

L/C

L.

REF.
R.

M.W.

T.C.

S.

W.H.

W.C.

T/S

WATER HEATER

REFRIGERATOR

TRASH COMPACTOR

TUB / SHOWER

WATER CLOSET

MICROWAVE

RADIUS

LAVATORY

LINEN CHUTE

F.D FLOOR DRAIN

WH WINDOW HEADER HEIGHT

F.R. FREEZER

TEMP. TEMPERED GLASS

W.I. WROUGHT IRON

P & S POLE (CLOTHES) & SHELF

SKYLIGHTSK

FR FRENCH DOOR

C CASEMENT WINDOW

STYLE RAILSR

DS DOWNSPOUT

V VANITY

SPECIALSP

TRASHT

A/A ATTIC ACCESS

F.F. FINISH FLOOR 

D. DRYER

W. WASHER

F FIXED WINDOW

AWN AWNING WINDOW

(E) EXISTING

LV LOUVERED

EX. EXTERIOR

OSA. OUTSIDE AIR

SC. SOLID CORE DOOR

B1 B1-FOLD DOOR/WINDOW

ABBREVIATIONS

T.R. TOP OF ROOF

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES
LINE OF FLOOR AND / OR BALCONY ABOVE

LINE OF SOFFIT STEP

LINE OF WALL BELOW

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

LINE OF GUTTER

42" GUARDRAIL

36" HANDRAIL

400 AMP ELECTRICAL MAIN PANEL- VERIFY W/ ELECTRIC CO.

ELECTRICAL SUB PANEL - VERIFY LOCATION

DRYWALL ART NICHE

SKYLIGHT

LINE OF SETBACK

RETAINING WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR STAIR ON GRADE

STONE TILE VENEER

TRASH AREA

ROOF ACCESS WITH PULL DOWN LADDER - FOR MAINTENANCE
USE ONLY

EMERGENCY EGRESS DOOR/ WINDOW

1/2" MAX. STEP AT OUT- SWING DOOR

PROVIDE 5/8 INCH TYPE "X" GYP. BD. AT WALLS AND CEILING
OF GARAGE AND ANY USABLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS, AND
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL & CLG. OF ELEVATOR SHAFT.
1 3/8 INCH THICK MIN , SELF-CLOSING 20 MIN. RATED DOOR.
1-HR RATED FOR ELEVATOR DOOR
MIN. 36"SQ. STOOP AT EXT. DOOR LANDING SHALL HAVE A
WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAY OR DOOR.
LENGTH SHALL BE MIN. 36" MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL. CBC 1008.1.5

BBQ HOOD VENT
LINEAR METAL FIREPLACE BY ORTAL DIRECT VENT, GAS ONLY,
SEALED COMBUSTION ANSI Z21.88/CSA 2.33-2014
INSTALLATION AND USE PER MANUF. VERIFY SIZE WITH
OWNER
12" MIN. CLEAR FROM COMBUSTIBLE - VERIFY.

3/8" THICK TEMP. GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE (FRAME LESS)

TILE WALLS AND/OR CEILING SEE GENERAL NOTE G14, G15,
G16 SHEET AN
SHAMPOO SHELF MUDSET TILE. SEE INTERIORS FOR HEIGHT
AND SIZE.

BUILT-IN MEDICINE CABINET

PROVIDE REQUIRED DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST

N/A
PROVIDE FOR WHOLE HOUSE WATER PURIFICATION SYSTEM -
VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION ( WATER TECHNIQUES OR EQUAL
(714) 384-4500).

PROVIDE REQUIRED KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD VENT. DUCT
SHOULD BE MIN. 7"Ø & 100 CFM. A MAXIMUM SOUND RATING
OF 3 SONE FOR INTERMITTENT OPERATION IS REQUIRED. THE
KITCHEN HOOD, DUCTED TO THE OUTSIDE AIR IS REQUIRED
REGARDLESS OF THE FUEL TYPE OR HOOD TYPE (
MICROWAVE HOOD). VERIFY W/ FINAL COOKTOP / RANGE
SELECTION AND/ OR MFR'S SPEC'S.

N/A

PROVIDE SIDE MOUNT GARAGE DOOR OPENER ("LIFTMASTER"
OR EQUAL)
NORTIZ NRC1111 SERIES TANKLESS WATER HEATER OR
APPROVED EQUAL. APPROVALS: CSA, UPC, NSF LOW NOX
APPROVED BY SCAQMD

STONE / TILE OVER MER-KO SHUR DECK WATER - PROOFING
SYSTEM ESR-2897
APPLIANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE PER CMC
307.1
FAU ON 18" PLATFORM - VERIFY SIZE & LOCATION W/
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

DRAPE POCKET- VERIFY W/ OWNER AND/OR INT. DESIGNER

DRYER VENT
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RIDGE ELEV 322.75
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RIDGE ELEV 322.75
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2

3 1/2
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1/

2

3 1/2
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3 
1/

2

3 1/2

3 1/2
ROOF ACCESS
FOR MAINT.
ONLY

3 
1/

2

3 1/2

3 1
/2

3 1/2

TYP

AD2

5

RIDGE

2% M
IN

2% M
IN

2%
MIN
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MIN

2% M
IN

2% M
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2%
MIN

2%
MIN

2%
MIN

2%
MIN
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22
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2% M
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3" PVC PIPE
OVERFLOW

3"
 P
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VE
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O
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IP
E
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VE
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FL
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O
VE
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3"
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VE
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2% M
IN

2% M
IN

2%
MIN

2%
MIN

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

AD1

4

DESCRIPTIONSYM

ROOF LEGEND

OUT-WALL DOWNSPOUT LOCATION

ROOF PITCH (SEE PLAN)

LINE OF GUTTER

HIGH POINT

LINE OF FASCIA
LINE OF BUILDING

OVERHANG DIMENSION (SEE PLAN)

5

12

H.P.

PLAN KEY NOTE2

TRUE NORTH

5

NORTH

A
A SECTION LETTER

SHEET LOCATION

SHEET NO.A1

A DETAIL DETAIL SYMBOL

WINDOW SYMBOL (SEE SCHEDULE)
1

2'-0"

IN-WALL DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
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COASTAL REVIEW

15-06

1/4" = 1'-0"ROOF PLAN

1/4"=1'-0"

ROOF KEY NOTES
I

LINE OF WALL BELOW

LINE OF BALCONY BELOW

LINE OF SOFFIT BELOW

LINE OF ROOF BELOW

ROOF ACCESS - MAINTENANCE ONLY

SKYLIGHT - SEE ROOF NOTE #2

OUTSIDE WALL DOWNSPOUT 4" TYP

FLAT ROOF- SEE NOTE

LINE OF ROOF PARAPET

LINE OF SETBACK

SOLAR PANELS. SEE MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT

3" PVC IN- WALL FLAT ROOF DRAIN
i

FIREPLACE CHIMNEY TERMINATION
I

SOLAR
FLAT ROOF AREA 2,602 SQ.FT.

1,169 SQ.FT.

ICC-ESR #2119

MASTIC.  FIREPLACE & LAPS.

ROOFING:

FOLLOWING:

EXPOSED FASCIA: SEASONED LUMBER, INSTALLED BARK SIDE OUT.
SEAL (PRIME) ALL SIDES AND EDGES PRIOR TO EXPOSING
LUMBER TO WEATHER. NAIL WITH GALVANIZED FINISH
NAILS (16D) AND PUTTY HEAD HOLES.

EXTERIOR TRIM: SEE ITEM # 4 ABOVE.

ROOF NOTES
ROOF VENTING: NOT REQUIRED PER XXX SECTION XX.X.X.
WRITE OUT EXCEPTION TO THE RULE (PACK WITH INSULATION)

ROOFING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AT EAVE ENDS.

FLASHING: FLASHING SHALL BE 26 GA. GALVANIZED
CORROSION RESISTANT METAL.  FLASHING SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS, ROOF
VALLEYS, CHIMNEYS, & ROOF PARAPETS.  VALLEY
FLASHING SHALL BE 22" WIDE W/1" DIVERTER
MIN.  HEAD LAP=6", SEAL ALL EDGES W/

CHIMNEYS SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ A METAL
CANT.  
SECTIONS 1503 & 1507CBC.

a. 11 GAUGE CORROSION RESISITIVE EMBEDED 3/4" INTO
SHEATHING PER SECTION 1507 C.B.C.

b. THE HEADS OF ALL TILES SHALL BE NAILED.

WITH APPROVED CLIPS.
d. ALL RAKE TILES SHALL BE NAILED WITH TWO NAILS.

IN A BEAD OF APPROVED ROOFER'S MASTIC.

TILE NAILING: MINIMUM NAILING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

ALL RIDGE ELEVATIONS ARE TO
THE TOP OF FINISH ROOFING MATERIAL.

INSTALLATION OF ROOFING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION

FLAT ROOF AREAS SHALL BE SLOPED MIN. 1/4" PER FOOT.
PROVIDE ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS PER ROOF
PLAN AND DETAILS, BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
PROBLEMS TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION.

CONTRACTOR TO USE GAF-ELK PRODUCT OR EQUAL. FLAT ROOFING SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH  1 LAYER GAFGLAS #75 BASE SHEET  (ICC ESR#1274, UL
ER1306-02-2-8-16), 3 LAYERS 6 PLY FIBERGLASS  AND 6 PLY MODIFIED CAP
SHEET TOP COAT. WHERE REQUIRED FOR 1 HR RATED ASSEMBLY USE GAF
FIREOUT FIRE BARRIER COATING .
ROOF SHALL BE 20 YEAR BONDED. INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

BUILT-UP ROOFING SHALL BE CLASS- 'A' MINIMUM
CONTRACTOR TO USE GAF-ELK PRODUCT OR EQUAL FOR LOW SLOPE ROOF
AREAS. INSTALLATION OF ROOFING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION PROVIDE ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW
DRAINS PER ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS, BRING ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
PROBLEMS TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION.

NOT USED



SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

A/C A/C

T.W. 311.85

PLATE HT

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

PLATE HT

PAD 296.84

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

EXISTING PAD 308.19

2

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

PLATE HT

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

EXISTING PAD 308.19
308.50 FS

PL

(317.22 TW)

(311.40 NG)

PL

1212

PL

(317.22 TW)

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

(311.40 NG)

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

PLATE HT

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

EXISTING PAD 308.19

PL

(313.03 TW)

PL

1212

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

woodexterior door

natural /glass

mahogany wood veneer garage door
alumin. clad

Brown

aluminumgutters 

railings

wood/ 

COLORITEM

fascia

roofing

walls

window/door

MATERIAL

stucco

wood

DEW 345
Dunn Edwards

White Fever

& downspouts

trim

granitebbq counter

walls-accent coral stone

walls-accent

NOTE:
EXTERIOR LATH; PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE "D" PAPER OVER
ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. (CBC 2510.6) EXTERIOR LATH;
EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER APPLICATION TO BE 7/8" THICK (3)
THREE LAYERS WITH FINISH LAYER TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

wood

tiles
natural

dark brown stain

black slate by DaVinci
Roof Scapes
ICC-ES# 2119

roofing-
flat roof

LaHabra
Chablis X-12

Olympic Stain
Oxford Brown - 

silicone
coating

dark brown stain

Olympic Stain
Oxford Brown - 

brown ( match
door/ window)
Bronzite or equal
(to be selected by owner)

stainless steel

1/4" = 1'-0" FRONT (EAST) ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"RIGHT (NORTH) ELEVATION

ELEVATION NOTES

42" GLASS GUARDRAIL

EXISTING GRADE AT ADJACENT PROPERTY

EXISTING GRADE / SLOPE

3"Ø PVC DOWNSPOUT IN WALL

4"Ø DOWNSPOUT OUTSIDE WALL

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

EXISTING PAD 308.19

BBQ / BAR

ON GRADE STAIRS

LINE OF BUILDING BELOW GRADE

LINE OF EXISTING RIDGE

NEW MASONRY RETAINING WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH HOUSE

NEW LOW WALL 6" ABOVE GRADE W/ GLASS
WINDSCREEN ABOVE, SLOPE WALL W/ GRADE

NEW SLUMP BLOCK WALL ABOVE (E) SLUMP BLOCK
WALL

NEW TUBULAR FENCE 5'-0"H MIN / 6'-0"H MAX

BBQ HOOD

42" GUARDRAIL WITH INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SPACED SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE
CAN NOT PASS THROUGH
PEDESTRIAN ENTRY GATE STRUCTURE

MASONRY WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH TO MATCH
HOUSE
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15-06

1/4"=1'-0"

1/4" = 1'-0" FRONT (EAST) ELEVATION WITH ENTRY STRUCTURE AND COUTYARD WALL



PLATE HT 

(F.G. 305.72)
(F.G. 306.34)

(F.G. 305.81)

A/C

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

EXISTING PAD 308.19

PAD 296.84

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

(305.81 FS)

PL

300

298

296

294

292

290

288

286

302

304

306

308

310

N.G. 311.36

284

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

PLATE HT

EXISTING PAD 308.19

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

PLATE HT

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

woodexterior door

natural /glass

mahogany wood veneer garage door
alumin. clad

Brown

aluminumgutters 

railings

wood/ 

COLORITEM

fascia

roofing

walls

window/door

MATERIAL

stucco

wood

DEW 345
Dunn Edwards

White Fever

& downspouts

trim

granitebbq counter

walls-accent coral stone

walls-accent

NOTE:
EXTERIOR LATH; PROVIDE TWO LAYERS OF GRADE "D" PAPER OVER
ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. (CBC 2510.6) EXTERIOR LATH;
EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER APPLICATION TO BE 7/8" THICK (3)
THREE LAYERS WITH FINISH LAYER TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

wood

tiles
natural

dark brown stain

black slate by DaVinci
Roof Scapes
ICC-ES# 2119

roofing-
flat roof

LaHabra
Chablis X-12

Olympic Stain
Oxford Brown - 

silicone
coating

dark brown stain

Olympic Stain
Oxford Brown - 

brown ( match
door/ window)
Bronzite or equal
(to be selected by owner)

stainless steel

1/4" = 1'-0"REAR (WEST) ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"LEFT (SOUTH) ELEVATION
C-13647
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ELEVATION NOTES

42" GLASS GUARDRAIL

SKYLIGHT

EXISTING GRADE AT ADJACENT PROPERTY

EXISTING GRADE / SLOPE

3" ØVC DOWNSPOUT IN WALL

DOWNSPOUT OUTSIDE WALL

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK WALL

EXISTING PAD 308.19

ATTIC VENT - SEE ROOF PLAN

BBQ / BAR

ON GRADE STAIRS

LINE OF BUILDING BELOW GRADE

LINE OF EXISTING RIDGE

NEW MASONRY RETAINING WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH HOUSE

NEW LOW WALL 6" ABOVE GRADE W/ GLASS
WINDSCREEN ABOVE, SLOPE WALL W/ GRADE

NEW SLUMP BLOCK WALL ABOVE (E) SLUMP BLOCK
WALL

NEW TUBULAR FENCE 5'-0"H MIN / 6'-0"H MAX

BBQ HOOD

42" GUARDRAIL WITH INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SPACED SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE
CAN NOT PASS THROUGH
PEDESTRIAN ENTRY GATE STRUCTURE

MASONRY WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH TO MATCH
HOUSE



PAD 296.84

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

PLATE HT

PLATE HT

PLATE HT

EXISTING PAD 308.19

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

1
1

AD2

2

AD1

12

AD1
5

AD1

14B

PLATE HT PLATE HT 

PLATE HT

PAD 296.84

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

EXISTING PAD 308.19

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

1
1

AD1

3

AD1

14BAD1

14B

AD1

3

AD1

12

1/4" = 1'-0"SECTION B

1/4" = 1'-0"SECTION A
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SECTION NOTES

6

4

5

3

2

1

10

8

9

12

13

7

11

42" GLASS GUARDRAIL

N/A

EXTERIOR STUCCO.

36" HANDRAIL INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
ORNAMENTAL  PATTERN  SHALL BE SPACED
SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE CAN NOT PASS
THROUGH

LINE OF EXISTING PAD ELEVATION 308.19

LINE OF MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 323.19

LINE OF EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT-  323.39

FINISH SURFACE

RIDGE ELEVATION IS TO THE TOP OF FINISH
MATERIAL (I.E.: ROOF TILE)

TOP OF SLOPE

BUILT-UP ROOF. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SPECS.

SOLAR PANELS. SEE ROOF PLAN - SIZE AND
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY SOLAR
PROFESSIONAL, PER SEPARATE PERMIT

PULL-DOWN LADDER FOR ROOF ACCESS
MAINTENANCE ONLY

14 EXISTING PROPERTY LINE WALL

15 EXISTING ADJACENT GRADE

16 FACE OF ADJACENT EXISTING BUILDING
STRUCTURE (SHOWN FOR REF. ONLY)

17 NEW TUBULAR FENCE 5'-0"H MIN / 6'-0"H MAX

18 R-13 INSULATION

19 R-19 INSULATION

20 R-30 INSULATION

22 PROVIDE 5/8 INCH TYPE "X" GYP.BD. AT WALLS
AND CEILING OF GARAGE, ANY USABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIRS AND ELEVATOR SHAFT BOTH
SIDES

23

24

25A 3/4" CDX

25B 3/4" CDX T&G

26 STONE / TILE OVER MER-KO SHUR DECK WATER
- PROOFING SYSTEM ESR-2897

27 1-1/8" T&G

28 5/8" CDX

21 FILL ATTIC CAVITY SPACE WITH INSULATION,
TYP.

FRENCH DRAIN: 4-INCH PERFORATED (HOLES
FACING DOWNWARD) SCHED.-40 PVC PIPE
COVERED IN A MIN. OF TWO CUBIC FOOT PER
LINEAR FOOT OF FILTER ROCK AND WRAPPED
IN MIRAFI 140N. FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE
PROVIDED BEHIND RETAINING WALLS (SEE
SECTION 5.5 OF SOILS REPORT)
WATER PROOFING: THOROSEAL
WATERPROOFING OR APPROVED EQUAL
APPLIED BY A LICENSED WATERPROOFING
APPLICATOR W/ GUARANTEE

29 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

30 1 x 6 T&G SOFFIT SMOOTH SIDE OUT

31 LINE OF TEMPORARY EXCAVATION AND LAYBACK

32 TEMPORARY SHORING SOLIDER PILE

33 TEMPORARY SHORING WIDE FLANGE BEAM &
WOOD LAGGING

NOTES:
1. ITEM NOT APART OF PERMIT AND IS SHOWN

FOR OVERALL COORDINATION AND REFERENCE
ONLY. SEE DRAWINGS BY OTHERS.

*

*
*

34

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK PILASTER. PROTECT IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION35

EXISTING WOOD FENCE. PROTECT IN PLACE
DURING CONSTRUCTION

NEW MASONRY RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO
FINISH TO MATCH HOUSE

35

*



PL

PL

(311.40 NG)

(306.34 NG)

(312.38 TW)

PAD 296.84

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

(HOA) MAX HT. 323.19

PLATE HT

T.R. 322.75

EXISTING PAD 308.19

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

TW 312.10

(T.F. 316.39)
(T.P. 317.22)

1
1

AD1

1

PAD 296.84

EXIST RIDGE 323.39

MAX HT. 323.19

PLATE HT

EXISTING PAD 308.19

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

PLATE HT 

PLATE HT

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

FIRST FLOOR FF 297.26

T.R. 322.75

(CITY) MAX. HT. 322.84

SECOND FLOOR FF 308.60

1
1

AD1

1

AD2

1-2

AD1

14B

AD2

4

AD2

2

AD1

12

AD1

1

SECTION NOTES

6

4

5

3

2
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42" GLASS GUARDRAIL

N/A

EXTERIOR STUCCO.

36" HANDRAIL INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN
ORNAMENTAL  PATTERN  SHALL BE SPACED
SUCH THAT 4" SPHERE CAN NOT PASS
THROUGH

LINE OF EXISTING PAD ELEVATION 308.19

LINE OF MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 323.19

LINE OF EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT-  323.39

FINISH SURFACE

RIDGE ELEVATION IS TO THE TOP OF FINISH
MATERIAL (I.E.: ROOF TILE)

TOP OF SLOPE

BUILT-UP ROOF. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SPECS.

SOLAR PANELS. SEE ROOF PLAN - SIZE AND
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY SOLAR
PROFESSIONAL, PER SEPARATE PERMIT

PULL-DOWN LADDER FOR ROOF ACCESS
MAINTENANCE ONLY

14 EXISTING PROPERTY LINE WALL

15 EXISTING ADJACENT GRADE

16 FACE OF ADJACENT EXISTING BUILDING
STRUCTURE (SHOWN FOR REF. ONLY)

17 NEW TUBULAR FENCE 5'-0"H MIN / 6'-0"H MAX

18 R-13 INSULATION

19 R-19 INSULATION

20 R-30 INSULATION

22 PROVIDE 5/8 INCH TYPE "X" GYP.BD. AT WALLS
AND CEILING OF GARAGE, ANY USABLE SPACE
UNDER STAIRS AND ELEVATOR SHAFT BOTH
SIDES

23

24

25A 3/4" CDX

25B 3/4" CDX T&G

26 STONE / TILE OVER MER-KO SHUR DECK WATER
- PROOFING SYSTEM ESR-2897

27 1-1/8" T&G

28 5/8" CDX

21 FILL ATTIC CAVITY SPACE WITH INSULATION,
TYP.

FRENCH DRAIN: 4-INCH PERFORATED (HOLES
FACING DOWNWARD) SCHED.-40 PVC PIPE
COVERED IN A MIN. OF TWO CUBIC FOOT PER
LINEAR FOOT OF FILTER ROCK AND WRAPPED
IN MIRAFI 140N. FILTER FABRIC SHOULD BE
PROVIDED BEHIND RETAINING WALLS (SEE
SECTION 5.5 OF SOILS REPORT)
WATER PROOFING: THOROSEAL
WATERPROOFING OR APPROVED EQUAL
APPLIED BY A LICENSED WATERPROOFING
APPLICATOR W/ GUARANTEE

29 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

30 1 x 6 T&G SOFFIT SMOOTH SIDE OUT

31 LINE OF TEMPORARY EXCAVATION AND LAYBACK

32 TEMPORARY SHORING SOLIDER PILE

33 TEMPORARY SHORING WIDE FLANGE BEAM &
WOOD LAGGING

NOTES:
1. ITEM NOT APART OF PERMIT AND IS SHOWN

FOR OVERALL COORDINATION AND REFERENCE
ONLY. SEE DRAWINGS BY OTHERS.

*

*
*

34

EXISTING SLUMP BLOCK PILASTER. PROTECT IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION35

EXISTING WOOD FENCE. PROTECT IN PLACE
DURING CONSTRUCTION

NEW MASONRY RETAINING WALL W/ STUCCO
FINISH TO MATCH HOUSE

35

*

1/4" = 1'-0"SECTION C
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(2) 2 x 4

FASCIA DETAIL

@ BALCONY
B

@ HARDSCAPE
A

WATER PROOF DECK DETAIL

NOTE: A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF NO.15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM
HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR TYPE I
FELT SHALL BE APPLIED OVER STUDS OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.
SPECIFY THAT TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D OR 60 MINUTE GRADE
D PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER ALL WOOD SHEATHING. [CRC
R703.2]

FASCIA DETAIL

DUPONT FLEX
WRAP OR EQUAL

LIFT SLIDE FLUSH FLOOR TRACK

SHIM SPACE

FLOOR ELEV
FINISHED

SHIM SPACE

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH DOOR MANUFACTURER INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS, ROUGH OPENINGS AND DRAINAGE OPTIONS. FINISH MATERIALS FOR
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHOULD BE SELECTED PRIOR TO ORDERING DOORS TO ASSURE
DESIRED FLUSH THRESHOLD INSTALLATION.

WEEP DRAINAGE USED TO
REMOVE WATER FROM CHANNELS
CONNECT TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM
(VERIFY)

INSET JAMB DETAIL

2X12 RIM

STUCCO FINISH

RIGLET

PROVIDE MIN. 1/2"T X
42"H TEMPERED GLASS

GUARDRAIL (SAFETY
GLAZING PER 2406.6

CBC)

METAL GUARDRAIL U-
CHANNEL CAP. MUST BE
CONTINUOUS MIN. OF 3

GLASS PANELS

AFWC1SBS 1- PCS BRACKET (W/ 5"X5" BASE
FLANGE & (4) 7/16" DIA. MOUNTING HOLES) BY
CR LAURENCE OR EQUAL. USE CRL AFWC1G
GARNISH RING W/ CRL 95C SEALANT

COPPER GUTTER
& FLASHING

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

STONE TILE OVER MER-KO SHUR DECK
WATER-PROOF DECK SYSTEM - ESR-2897

CONT. RIM PER STRUCTURAL

FRAMING PER PLAN

STUCCO

15-06 030_AD1 ARCH DETAILS

CAULKING

METAL GUARDRAIL CAP. CAP MUST
BE CONTINUOUS MIN. OF 3 GLASS

PANELS

PROVIDE MIN. 1/2"T X 42"H
TEMPERED GLASS GUARDRAIL

(SAFETY GLAZING PER 2406.6 CBC)

OPTIONAL HANDRAIL AT 34"-38"
ABOVE WALKING SURFACE WHERE

GUARDRAIL HEIGHT EXCEEDS 38"

FINISH
STAIR
MATERIAL

CONCRETE WALL
- SEE PLAN

P.T. WOOD SOLID
BLOCKING

BITUTHENE
LEDGE

BASE SHOE BY MFG.
4"X2.5"X3/4" ALUMINUM

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FASCIA DETAILDOWNSPOUT COLLECTOR

12"
3 1/2"

METAL
GUTTER

FASCIA

METAL
DOWNSPOUT

COLLECTOR

4" DOWNSPOUT

ROOF-
SEE PLAN
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ROOF DRAIN W/ OVERFLOW

NOTE: THE INSTALLATION AND SIZING OF OVERFLOW DRAINS, LEADERS AND
CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY W/ THE CPC R903.4.1

VALLEY FLASHING

WOOD CAP TOP RAIL

2x BLK'G.

MIN

HANDRAILS WITH PARAMETER GREATER THAN 6 1/4" SHALL HAVE A GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS
AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. RECESSES SHALL BEGIN WITHIN 3/4" FROM THE TALLEST
PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND BE AT LEAST 5/16" DEEP WITHIN 7 8" BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION
OF THE PROFILE. THIS REQUIRED DEPTH SHALL CONTINUE FOR AT LEAST 3/8" TO A LEVEL THAT IS
NOT LESS THAN 1 3/4" BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE MINIMUM WIDTH
ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE 1 1/4" TO 2 3/4". (R311.7.7.3 CRC)

WROUGHT IRON BALUSTER
SPACED SO MAX. 4" DIA.
SPHERE MAY NOT PASS

WALL BRACKET #621 BY
JULIUS BLUM & CO. (800)
526-6293, OR EQUAL, AT
4'-0" O.C. MAX.

FIRE-RESISTANT 1HR. RATED CONSTRUCTION

STONE ENTRY THRESHOLD

INTERIOR FLOORING 
- SEE PLAN

EXT. DOOR
SEE PLAN

1-1/2" MAX @ OUTSWING MAIN
INGRESS/EGRESS DOOR.

7-3/4" MAX @ NON-MAIN
INGRESS/EGRESS DOOR.

*

*

DOOR FLASHING @ DECK

WEEP SCREED/ FINISH GRADE

WEEP SCREED/ CONCRETE 

WEEP SCREED DETAIL

EXTER. FINISH
SURFACE-SEE PLAN

F.G.

FLOOR FINISH PER PLAN

CONCRETE SLAB PER
PLAN

DOOR PER PLAN

 4" SURROUNDB

LINE OF
FOOTING
BELOW  2" SURROUNDA

LINE OF
FOOTING
BELOW

STONE VENEER

TYPICAL WALL SECTION- STONE VENEER

EXTERIORINTERIOR

STONE VENEER SHALL BE
ELDORADO COSTAL LEDGE -
SANTA BARBARA ESR# 1215
OR APPROVED EQUAL

INSTALL VENEER PER
MANUFACTURE
SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS WITH
NONCOMBUSTIBLE RATED
ASSEMBLY

MORTAR JOINT

MORTAR SETTING
BED

ADHERED CONCRETE
MASONRY VENEER

MORTAR SCRATCH
COAT

LATH
(2) LAYERS WRB

SHEATHING

WALL SYSTEM

AD2

15

AD2

15

AD2

1
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